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Eathan Lipson,  Referee

pARaEs To Ms~: yueri" !Prain Dispatchers Association

(!k!beChesapeakeandChioRaFlwayC~

that:

(a) The ChesapsakeandOhioRailway  Ccqxmy (hereinafter
referradtoas  "the Camier"),vidLatedthe cm~eatlycfiective schedule
agreement behieea the parties, in particular Rule 8(a), when on
Deceadwr19,1~5  it administered tbirty(3O)days actual mspension,
further reduced to firteen (15) days actual suspension by letter dated
Jamaaq 2, 19'76, to Pain Dispatcher E. L. Cobb as a consequence of
hearinehald~Dec~r1land12,1975-BaardoiInqairyflo.1246Ll-
suchactioabeingtmjust,harah,unreason@le, inabuse ofmmagerial
discretion,andis neitherfairnor ispartial.

(b) !Be Carrier sha.Unowbe  required account of this
flagrant viol.atioPl  to clear the record of &in Mspatcher E. L. Cobb
and mkehimwhale byreimbursingm.  Cobb fortintalostaccount
rcqSedtoattcndBoardai~~onDccanbcr1l,1975,alongvith
the days lost accouut serving maspmsiontimc atthepro rata rate be-
cause of saidvic&ationreferredto  inparagraph  (a)hereof:

Decemberll,l~AttendingBowd  of Inquiry
Dacaober21,l~  Suspended
DecePlber22,l~Snspended
Decezsba23,l~Suspended
Dawber24,1975Suspended
~~25,19758aspcndcd
Doceder 28, 1975 Suspended
Decanber 29,1975 Saspcnaca
Deceznber 30, 1975 Suspended
December 3l,lg'75 Suspended
J- 1, 1976 Suspended

OPISI~aFBOARD: The underlying facts in this csse are not in
dispute. Same are sumnrized in the fouoving

exapt frcml the carrier's submission:
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"(k Wednesday, liovember 19, 1975, Pain Dispstchex
E. L. Cobb 1m8 working his regular assignment on
Second Mck froln 3:59 p.m. through U.:59 p.m. on the
%ting"positionas  dispatcher ontheEewRiver Sub-
divisiou. Atthistime,TrainDiqutcher  Cobbhadtwo
(2) extra trains mving westbonud on his Model Roard.
The firsttrain,Rxt.ra  8225,had depa&ed frcnnllnnmmd,
West Vtigbia, destined for Hand&y, West Virginia,  had
prweeded west to M. A. Cabin over Blo. 1 M.L. (%&in  Line)
!Rack, thenproceededthroughthe  "Crosmver"  at M. A.
Cabin to Ho. 2 H.L. Pack and proceeded to Rand&y. It
was atthisti.mthat'hainDispatcher  Cobb noticed
that the trackcircuitonli0.2 l!mckWeatatthe  Crosa-
over was "occupied". He apprised Assistant Chief
MspatcherLtmgofthis  situation. SQnalMaintainer
B.G.Colewa8 thencalledandproceadedwithhis  motor
cart0 that location. '&ainDis+xher Cobb then
poceededtoblockand codetothe  "stop" positian that
portion of track between Cotton Hill and M.A. Cabin on
l?o. 2 M.L. Track. At 8:10 p.m. that evening, Maintainer
Cole advised the Cperator at Thumumd,  West Virginia,
thathehad found a 2-inch "pull apart" inthel?o.  2
rail at l4.P. 409.5. Upon checking with Carrier's
Supervision,Mr.  Cobb iustructed Operator Bogdto call
a Section Force to effect repeirs.

The second train noted on &. Cobb's Lbdel Bard,
Extra 7579 West, left Thumond,  West Virginia, at
approxinmtely  7:54p.m.,  usingBl0.  2 KL. Track to
M.A.Cabin.  It was intendedthatthis crewwould mnt
!train  lb. 92, using Ho. 1 M.L. Pack at M. A. Cabin.
As Extra 7579 approached Bschmm uear W.P. 408, the
crew observedthatthe  block eignalatthatlocation
was on "approach" (Yellow over Red), which would dictate
thatthetrainproceedata 'slow speed" overthetrack.
WhcP~~mg~.occededwithintcn(10)carlcngths
of the signal, the signalwent  "Clear" (Green over Red).
E&ra 7579 then proceeded to M.A. Cabin Signal Location
130-L near Mile Post 409. After moving westward
apprbtely sixty (6O)carlengths,Rxtra  75'79 struck
theMotor Car ofSigoal~intai.nerC~ewhichwas  situated
on Ho. 2, M.L. Track.
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"The investigation on this matter was scheduled for
Dece!ber L&1975. Ca Deceaber 3, 1975, a Notice of
Iuvestigation above Trainmaster J. Ii. Cowherd's
signa-&rews seut toK?.Cobb,  anmgothers,advising
him:

'Youare  chargedvithrespcmsibility  in
connectionwLthMotor Car 1805 being struck
and damged in the vicinity ofH.A.Cabin
on Ho. 2 main line by Brtm 7579-3787 West
at approximately 8:45 PMBovmber 19, w75.'

Petitlam uas represented by fissrs.  J. Gearhart and
B, J. livin,  General Cbaimmn and Vice Resident of the
organisatiml,  re8pedivwly.  ---"

Du&g the formal imastigation  of this ?patter on December IL,
1975Fiule957  OitheCarriu's  OperatingRules  cameup.  OnDecember19,
Clainmnt Cobbwas notifie$thatithad  been foundthathewas  at fault
"for failure to coz@.ywithRuLe  9$7ofthe OperatingRules  requiring
ym to code and observe machine indication after positioning and prior
to blocking control devices resulting in &strs 7579-3787 West striking
Motor Car l&5 standing on Number 2 main line, M.P. 409.9, Hew River
Sub-Division on BTolPembtr 19, 1975 at 8:45 PM ---." Rule 957 reads as
follows :

Were Op+araiting  Rules, lhtor Car Rules or 8pacial
inStruction  require protection to be afforded by the
display of STOP indication on controlled absolute
si@mla and/or controlled awitchea properlypositioned
topremntopposingorconfUcting movu88nt, the !rrain
Mspatchernmstcoa@ywlththef&wwingir&nactions:

(1) Cm Hen-Code F#xae Control Machines, devfces
coutrolling8igaals  and/or 8witchesnastbe
blocked,butindicationssmstfirstbeobserved
to~inaurelzhatkhe  contmlled fuuctions in the
fleldareinagreementwithcontxiUing
devices.

Mhere 8srltchlms arepsovideduith Out-of-
Correspondencelights,  suchlightmustbe
kuom to be functicarLng  by xanipulation of
lever before blocklug device is installed.
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(3)

(4)

(5)

6)

CnCode lVpeContzalt&hine8,deviccs
ccutrd.Ungsignals and/or switchesmstbe
blocked, bat they?mst&stbe coded and
iudication8 observed to insure that the
controlledfnnetiou8  inthefieldarein
agreementwith  controlling devices. If the
indication codes are not received assuring
that SUCh  agreamnt cdSt8, the controlled
fuuctions numtnot beusedtoprovidepro-
tection, Elocking devices mst be applied in
accordauce with in8tructions apprmad by the
signal l)qxwamt.

~~BosrdIndioationllPlstnotbeacceptedas
assurance that a track section is &ear of
train8 W 8Z@W8 WhenlOCatiWlOf8WhtraiIl8
or agines is not known.

lYainDi8mtche.rmst  not use suchprotection
whenever informed that work is being performed
thatcouldinterferetiththenonmlfanction-
ing of control @2hine or associated code
equipmmt.

When Rotectian canuot be afforded as outlined
above,trainordersmaybeused.

Tra5nDimatchez and/or Ooeratorsmstsv&e
record ofauthorityiseacdas required.”

The Organization took the position that in relying on Rule
957 and other Rules, which were not mentioned in the December 3 notice,
the Carrier failed to comply with Rule 8(a) of the contract. The per-
tinent part of said Rule reads as follows:

"Atraiudiapatcher 8haJlnot be disciplined,
demoted, or dismissed withcut proper hearing as
provided herein. Supensionpending  suchhearing
shall not be deea& a violation of this principle.
'fhehearingshallbe fair and i?npactial and shall
beheld by the Superintendentorhis  de8ignated
representatives.  Suchhearing  shall be heldwithin
ten day8 fran the date of notice to the train
dimtcher involved notifying him of the charge or
charges. Suchnotice shall be innitingand shall
cbarly specify the charge. ---”
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Prior t0 ConSidUing  the Co?npleX and techniCSI.  fact8 that this'
case presents, it appears appropriate to consider the Crganization!a
claim that the Carrier's case is defective because the Dule 8(a) require-
sbsntthata specific charge be statedagainstsn  esployewas  not met.
There is no doubt that the contract requires notice as a condition
precedent to any investigation that may culminate in discipline,  and
further requires that any notice tlshall  clearly specify the charge."

ThtUtderDJnninas  ofsucha contractualrequiremant  canbe
readily XuIderStoad. @scification  of charges is based on the due process
requiremata  that are Dart of our fundSmanta traditions. Just as a
citizen is entitled to know the precise basis for a crimin81 charge or
civil claimthathe  SaM, defend against, an emplcyeis entitledtoknow
theprecise dereliction that maybe allegedagainsthimin  a hearing in
the labor relations content. In the absence of notification of the
charge, the accused is hampered in his ability to defend.

!@us, in the instant case, it mn8t be determined whether the
Carrier met the specific charge requirement. In reading the portion of
the notice of inve&igaticm  set forth above, it can only be concluded
that Said notice made the Claimant aware that he was being accused of
dereliction of duty in connection with a Specific incident that occurred
whilehewas  atwork onl%vember15.

5e failure of the Carriertomention  reliance onRule 9$7was
hardlyprejudicialtothe Claimant. !the Claimant and Crganizetion could
well have inferred from the accusation of "responSibility" that all
partinent OperatingRules  mightcomsapduringthe  course of investiga-
tion, and a review of the record of the investigation 8howS that
-0tl8 opu?rtingrdlcSWerediSCuSSed. In Award No. 3270 (Carter)
the pd&ICiple that iS appicable t0 this case was Stated as f~w8:

"The fonmtion of a chargeand the giving of
notice thereof need not be in the technical
language of a crimin83. complaint; It is
sufficient if it appears that the one charged
tIUdt?r8tOOdthat  hewas beinginvestigatedand
that he understood the dereliction of duw
affording the basis of the conlplaint  ---"

Since in the instant case the Claimant knew what he was to defend
against, Carrier cannot be deemed to have failed to meet the requirements
of Rule 8(a), and the procedural argument of the Claimsnt must be
rejected.
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m to the suzits of the case, the f&owing testimony
of 'Rain Dispatcher E. L. Cobb, the Qaimant herein, is of siguificance:

"Q.

A.

Q.

A.

0.

A.

Q.

A.

Afteryo~~removedtheblockfromthe
signal atSouthFayett&  andthe Extra
‘i'fj'79  West IUV& by t&t Signal did
yo%lwatChhiS movementonyourmel
ROilI+?

% Sir. HO.

FramtheModelEozrdwiththe8ignal1~L
coded to stopand blocked, conldyonfrom
theMcdelBoardtellwhenktra~79maved
past that signal?

Ho sir.

Canycutdlus why you couldn'ttellus
whentheenginemovedbythatsignal?

I wasn't observing hia at the tk.

Ifyouhad been observinghim, couldyouhave
told fromthe Model Board whenhemoved  by
that Signal?

Yes sb."

5erCis evidence'tithe  record that the CTCmachine
Balfunctioned  on Flcnres+ber  23, 1975, or four days.aftu the incident
that is the subject of the instant discipline. Ihc Organization argues
that Said evidence should control this case, because it demonstrates
that equipmark malfunction was the proxinmte cause of++ accident that
was the ba8iS for discipline. kt it is to be noted that althmqh the
mlfnnction evidence exists, the record reflects a dispute es to
whether aasks could hava caused the !&hap under discussion. It 18 how-
ever,to be observad that the equipmentinvolvedvas  inuse prior to
Xiovember  19, and subsequent thereto, and that no accident occurred
(other than on IVovznber 19) during such use.

!Lkhe Organization goC8 on to argue that if equipmnt
smlf%nction could have caused the accident, that should suffice to
exculpate the C&aimant,  and that circuutantial  evidence, with present
liaitations, cannot suffice for discipline. This Board cannot accept

.-.
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8uch a contention, since it is well kuowu that circum8t8atial evidence
can sometimes suffice to establish a crimin8J conviction. A
CiDX58tantial  case need not beabsdlutelyair-tight,  butguiltcan  be
established if the circus@.antial evidence eShbliShe8  saue beyond a
reasonabledoubt.

In any event, it is to be noted that the investigation
hearing of December ll, 1975 went into the circuustances of the
Ikmmber 19occurreuca  in great detail. There is a substantialamount
of evidence in the record to support a finding of the Claim3nt.*s
culpability. 5e exerpt froai the Claimant's tasti8mny alone,
con8titutes an admisaim that the Claimant failed to exercise due
care in failing to obseme the position of the train from his Model
Board.

KU of the above provide8 the perspective that18 rcquLred
by this Beard  to resolve the appeal at bar. It mast be quite clear
that the onlym8nuer  inwhichthis Board could sustain the present
claiu is by deciding that the Claimant's vitnesses are to be credited
over those of the Carrier, and, in the face of substantial evidence in
the record supporting the Carrier'8 decision, substitute our judgment
for that of the inve8tigating Board. kt it is well established that
such an approach goes beyond our authority and proper fuaction. For
example, in an early Avard of this Division (Award No. 5032, by Judge
Brker) it was stated:

"+++ our function in discipline C88eS 18 not
to substitute our judgment for the coqany or
decide the matter in accord with what we aigbt
or might not have done had it been our8 to
determine but to p88.8 upon the question whether,
without weighing it, there 18 so8Is 8ubstantial
WidcnCe t0 8tI8taiKl8 finding of guilty. tiCe
that question is decided in the affim8tive the
peualty imposed for the violation is a matter
which rests in the sound discretion of the
Cs.and we are not warranted in disturbing
it uuless we can say it clearly appears from
the record that its action with reapact thereto
was so nujabt,  uureascmable or arbitrary as to
constitute an abuse of that discretion. *wF."

In Third Division Award 190. 1379 (Dorsay)  ve find:
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"In di8Cipline cases, the Board sits a8 an
appe.Uateforma. AS sach, our function i8
confinedtodeteminingwhether: (1) claimant
was affordeda fair and impartialhearing;
(2) the finding of guiltyas charged is
supported by substantial evidence; (3) the
discipline imposed is reasonable.

Ue do not weigh the evidence de nova. If there- -
18 material 8nd rdeWnt evidence, which if
believed by the trier of the facts, 8upports
the finding of guilt, ve mu8t affix% the
finding."

lVuuerou8 Other Awards or this Bivision along the Same lines include
2l442 (&hmarty); 21242 (Caplea);  2l2gg (McBrearty);  2l29l (Lieberman);
2129 (Liebermn); 23.241  (E~sc~IZ~);  2l236 (Wallace); 23234 (Sickles).

!J!he discipline in this case is a rather light one, SO that
the possibility of modific8tion  or revCrSa1 oh the basis that discipline
was arbitrary or excessive is not pO8Sible. Given all the circmS8tanCeS
and analysis set forth above, it can 06l.y be concluded that the
~decisioa of the Carrier and the discipline here involved uust stand.

FIUDR?GS: The Third Division oftheAdmu8tment Board,  upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

Plattheparties waived oral hearing;

Ihat the Carrier  and the Eki@cyes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and lbployes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved J’une  21, 19%;

!Ihet this IdviSiOn of the Adjustment Board has j?JriSdiCtiOn
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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58 claim is denied.

lw!muAL- ADJusmBoARD
By Order of 5ird Division

A!C5ZST :
Rxecntive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this -t byof Januazylg79.


